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Fiscal 2024-25 Budget

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
- SEK is still reviewing.  Likely be an GASB 96 adjustment – subscriptions (Revenue and Expense) no net impact.Single audit yet.  Shooting for February board meeting for presentation.  



Where to find Budget Info?
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Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Please look at the prior year’s budget books.



Basic Education Funding – Governor’s Budget
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Budget includes $12,879,312 for BEF

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Past practice has to budget for flat funding.  The issue – our budget is 



Basic Education Formula Snapshot (New $$)
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3 yr avg 
School 
District 
ADM

3 - Poverty 
Weights

Charter
Weight

ELL 
Weight

LECISparsity/Size 
Adjustment

TOTAL 
Adjusted 
ADMs to 
prorate

Weighted 
District ADM

Weighted 
District ADM

Student-Specific Factors

District-Specific Factors

MHII

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
No home school ADMs



Big Spring BEF FY24
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Amount Funding Calculation

Base BEF $8,942,014 Based on 1992 Funding Law

Student-Weighted Distribution $3,215,742 BEF Formula *

Total $12,157,756

Student-Weighted Distribution

Big Spring Total Adjusted ADMs to Prorate 4,260.512

Divided by Total Adjusted ADMs 2,637,903.651

Factor 0.00161511

Multiply Factor by PA Allocation $1,991,032,243.45

Big Spring Allocation $3,215,742



Special Education Funding – Governor’s Budget
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Budget includes $2,500,270 for SEF



Cyber Charter Funding – Governor’s Proposal

• Establish a statewide cyber charter tuition rate of $8,000 per 
student per year

• Cyber only (Brick and Mortar will follow the current formula)
• Special education rate (as proposed):

• Current special education rate - current regular rate, + $8,000
• The proposal calculates the rate at $8,000 for both 

nonspecial and special education students and maintains the 
current nonspecial add-on calculation

POTENTIAL SAVINGS OF $750,000 to $900,000

Finance Committee – March 18th

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Governor’s budget typically has some chart funding reform – Our Current rate is $13,598.07 – savings of $5,598 per kid



Act 1 Index
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Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Blue (State Index) – 5.3% state index SAWW (State average weekly wages) and ECI (Employment Cost Index)Orange is adjusted index, based upon aid ratio - .5 is the state average.  We are above average when it comes to Market Value and Personal Income



Big Spring General Fund Balance
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Balance at June 30, 2022 4,373,711      2,939,103             7,923,146     554,000         15,789,960      

Unassigned Nonspendable Assigned Committed Total

General Fund Balance 4,421,658      4,421,658        
Employee Health Insurance 2,985,690             2,985,690        
FY24 Budget Deficit 521,348         521,348            
PSERS 650,000         554,000         1,204,000        
Healthcare 750,000         750,000            
Technology 2,300,000     2,300,000        
Special Education 550,000         550,000            
Student Info Sy/Financial Software 200,000         200,000            
Safety/Security/SRO 400,000         400,000            
Student Services & Mental Health 400,000         400,000            
CPACTC Future Project 2,360,427     2,360,427        
Healthcare - Resolution 220606-01 390,446         390,446            

Balance at June 30, 2023 4,421,658$    2,985,690$           8,522,221$   554,000$       16,483,569$   

2024-25 Budget 64,827,349$      

Al lowable Unass igned @ 8% 5,186,188$        

Unassigned % 6.8% < == Last year's % was 7.0% of budget

General Fund Balance

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Note the % of fund balanceWe are looking at over $1M earned interest



Big Spring Fund Balance Comparison 

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Take note of the green dotes.  They represent % of expenses – help to determine financial liquidity based on the budget size.  



Earned Income Tax
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Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
FY22 – 6.53% increaseFY23 – 9.35% increaseFY24 – 1.4% increase



Uncollected Real Estate Tax History
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Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
FY21 and FY22 saw better than normal.  FY24 at 96.34% - better than budget of 96%



PSERS
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PSERS
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Summary of  Debt
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(7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)
Fiscal G.O. Bonds G.O. Bonds G.O. Bonds G.O. Bonds Total

Year Series of Series of Series of Series of Net Debt
Ended 2017 2018 2021 2023 Service

6/30/2023 411,371 384,434 3,338,003 0 4,133,807
6/30/2024 411,275 0 3,245,835 701,334 4,358,444
6/30/2025 474,645 0 3,318,784 947,275 4,740,704
6/30/2026 3,286,671 0 0 947,144 4,233,814
6/30/2027 3,286,459 0 0 947,013 4,233,471
6/30/2028 3,284,555 0 0 946,881 4,231,436
6/30/2029 1,608,815 0 0 2,021,750 3,630,565
6/30/2030 0 0 0 3,502,750 3,502,750
6/30/2031 0 0 0 3,507,000 3,507,000
6/30/2032 0 0 0 3,509,500 3,509,500
6/30/2033 0 0 0 3,505,000 3,505,000
6/30/2034 0 0 0 3,478,500 3,478,500
6/30/2035 0 0 0 3,480,750 3,480,750

TOTALS 12,763,791 384,434 9,902,622 27,494,896 50,545,742
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(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
Fiscal G.O. Bonds G.O. Bonds G.O. Bonds G.O. Bonds Total

Year Series of Series of Series of Series of Gross Debt
Ending 2017 2018 2021 2023 Service

6/30/2023 486,063 384,434 3,750,304 0 4,620,800
6/30/2024 485,950 0 3,646,752 701,334 4,834,036
6/30/2025 560,825 0 3,728,712 947,275 5,236,812
6/30/2026 3,883,425 0 0 947,144 4,830,569
6/30/2027 3,883,175 0 0 947,013 4,830,188
6/30/2028 3,880,925 0 0 946,881 4,827,806
6/30/2029 1,900,925 0 0 2,021,750 3,922,675
6/30/2030 0 0 0 3,502,750 3,502,750
6/30/2031 0 0 0 3,507,000 3,507,000
6/30/2032 0 0 0 3,509,500 3,509,500
6/30/2033 0 0 0 3,505,000 3,505,000
6/30/2034 0 0 0 3,478,500 3,478,500
6/30/2035 0 0 0 3,480,750 3,480,750

TOTALS 15,081,288 384,434 11,125,768 27,494,896 54,086,385
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G.O. Bonds G.O. Bonds G.O. Bonds G.O. Bonds

Series of Series of Series of Series of

2017 2018 2021 2023

Purpose: NM NM
CR 2012, 

2015, 2016A
CR 2018, NM

Cal l  Date: 2/15/2025 9/1/2023 Anytime 3/1/2030
Avg. Coupon: 4.37% 2.23% 0.64% 4.86%
Reimb %: 24.95% 0.00% 17.85% 0.00%
23/24 CARF% 61.59% 61.59% 61.59% 61.59%
School  Share: 84.63% 100.00% 89.01% 100.00%
State Share: 15.37% 0.00% 10.99% 0.00%
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su

e 
D

et
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ls

Purpose Codes:          NM = New Money          CR = Current Refunding          AR = Advance Refunding          
DR = Debt Restructuring

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Star – Difference will come from CP Reserve 2018 was refinanced with 2023Note the average coupon



Gross Debt Service
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Professional Development 

• FY24 YTD $29,798.37 
• FY25 Budget $59,100
• Training – SAP, PETE&C, PASBO, PAFPC, CPR, A/CAPA, 

PA Turfgrass Council, MCGough LLC, National Council 
for Agricultural Education, PA State Modern 
Language Association, Lancaster-Lebanon IU, PA 
Association of Career and Tech Admin 

Finance Committee – March 18th



Health Insurance - Historical

• 7/1/2018 Renewal (3.55%)
• 7/1/2019 Renewal (3.16%)
• 7/1/2020 Renewal 5.75%
• 7/1/2021 Renewal 25.23%
• 7/1/2022 Renewal 0.00%
• 7/1/2023 Renewal 10.00%
• 7/1/2024 Renewal Estimate 5.00%

Finance Committee – March 18th

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Remind them that spending stops on March 15thTechnology increase is due to security software agreement, hot spots (no longer on ESSER), Capital Equipment needs, Kindergarten chrombooksSpecial Ed – increase in tuition slots



Health Insurance YTD (January)
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Balance Sheet Income Statement

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Remind them that spending stops on March 15thTechnology increase is due to security software agreement, hot spots (no longer on ESSER), Capital Equipment needs, Kindergarten chrombooksSpecial Ed – increase in tuition slots



Department Budgets
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Budget Budget YTD Budget AFR Budget AFR
Department Cost Center FY25 FY24 FY24 FY23 FY23 FY22 FY22

Stu Activities & Athletics 0500 620,541             619,584             442,557             625,487             622,458             622,775             635,342             
Transportation 0610 2,694,896           2,513,626           1,316,576           2,684,216           2,461,672           2,513,626           2,501,115           
Building & Property 0630 1,788,342           1,788,342           1,473,770           2,303,683           2,133,777           4,123,913           2,434,258           
Custodian 0631 213,525             213,525             119,226             209,475             203,458             246,012             198,750             

Alternate Ed Gen 0710 3,522,076           3,163,490           1,992,679           2,926,000           3,513,762           2,571,000           2,681,493           
Special Ed - Gen 0720 2,795,687           2,274,265           966,809             2,293,278           1,715,844           2,098,101           1,826,185           
Consortium Classrooms 0730 2,222,411           2,254,634           1,230,991           1,991,486           1,874,085           1,901,154           1,747,387           
High Costs Students 0740 157,307             150,380             89,739               146,000             85,341               143,000             81,831               
Pupil Svcs 0770 1,394,829           1,368,244           746,618             983,524             1,007,910           729,959             1,025,295           

10,092,310         9,211,013           5,026,836           8,340,288           8,196,941           7,443,214           7,362,191           

HR/Wellness 0850 225,547             225,546             142,485             214,269             240,656             241,336             260,510             
Technology 0911 1,522,069           1,481,610           1,096,690           1,455,192           1,644,838           1,358,569           1,327,532           
1:1 Technology 0912 381,248             293,000             278,251             332,328             284,619             303,500             200,144             
Newville Elementary 0924 20,476               19,363               7,432                 18,189               12,606               19,091               13,197               
Oak Flat Elementary 0925 22,887               22,375               12,350               20,529               23,540               21,274               22,010               
Mount Rock Elementary 0927 17,162               17,528               3,330                 16,898               10,262               18,691               8,010                 
Middle School 0930 33,505               36,764               10,402               35,983               31,324               32,000               26,370               
High School 0940 76,670               73,070               58,318               71,857               61,065               57,442               64,437               
C&I 0951 847,533             876,451             353,352             946,560             321,452             1,025,889           609,510             
Title I 0952 450,000             429,655             438,424             724,760             718,101             536,674             696,326             
Title II 0953 79,800               49,851               50,868               108,558             107,730             94,406               116,092             
ABG/RTL 0954 401,851             401,851             371,548             401,851             401,851             401,851             401,851             
Other Grants 0955 -                    -                    10,140               -                    1,014                 -                    10,981               
Title IV 0957 46,100               34,100               22,025               35,048               39,913               36,000               41,037               
CARES 0960 -                    441                   -                    -                    441                   -                    65,442               
ESSER II 0963 -                    -                    -                    -                    118,043             183,410             161,527             
ESSER III 0964 -                    -                    638,600             1,011,710           640,592             90,000               1,442,591           
PCCD Safety 0965 -                    -                    -                    -                    33,353               -                    18,702               

Total 19,534,462               18,307,695               11,873,179               19,556,881               18,309,708               19,369,673               18,640,459               

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Remind them that spending stops on March 15thTechnology increase is due to security software agreement, hot spots (no longer on ESSER), Capital Equipment needs, Kindergarten chrombooksSpecial Ed – increase in tuition slots



Personnel Count
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FTE Change versus Enrollment Change
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Budget Assumptions

• Assumptions based on current data
• No Tax Increase
• Assuming the full PA Governor's budget allocation
• Contractual increases
• Department Budgets were flat funded
• Health Insurance – 5% increase
• PSERS decrease from 34.00% to 33.90%  
• No more ESSER money  
Finance Committee – March 18th



Expenditures by Sub Function (Department) 
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Regular Ed, 
$23,869,534 

Special Ed, 
14,827,374 

Voc Ed, 918,936 
Other Instr, 

106,493 

Staff Svcs, 
1,647,051 

Admin, 3,452,557 

Pupil Health, 
843,283 

Business, 494,660 

Opn & Maint, 
4,873,541 

Stu Trans Svcs, 
2,886,429 

Central Svc, 
1,273,878 

Othr Supt Svc, 
30,000 

Stu Act & Athletic, 
1,530,442 Comty Svc, 49,808 Interfund Xfer, 

300,000 Budget Resrv, 
100,000 

AFR AFR AFR AFR Budget YTD Budget

Func Description 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2023/24 2024/25
1100 Regular Ed 20,477,260$ 22,254,657$ 20,911,520$ 22,009,618$ 23,401,851$ 13,206,012$ 23,869,534$ 
1200 Special Ed 10,237,980    9,970,449      11,325,474    12,332,418    13,740,278    7,450,803      14,827,374    
1300 Voc Ed 689,350          782,698          840,900          776,542          884,893          610,049          918,936          
1400 Other Instr 103,585          57,287            115,734          87,438            66,235            11,950            106,493          
1500 NonPub Schl 3,079              1,950              3,324              5,432              5,000              6,661              7,000              
2100 Student Svcs 1,831,773      1,940,244      1,868,273      2,025,885      2,113,266      1,319,602      2,212,053      
2200 Staff Svcs 1,562,084      1,534,119      1,568,332      1,392,909      2,294,523      970,591          1,647,051      
2300  Admin 2,838,621      3,036,947      2,882,079      3,168,690      3,279,813      2,136,595      3,452,557      
2400 Pupil Health 551,485          747,593          589,458          682,798          779,087          441,576          843,283          
2500 Business 438,895          464,529          448,870          440,973          474,460          294,346          494,660          
2600 Opn & Maint 4,110,464      4,387,440      4,890,899      4,602,403      4,782,831      2,996,192      4,873,541      
2700 Stu Trans Svcs 2,468,623      2,313,243      2,770,409      2,646,204      2,917,304      1,599,365      2,886,429      
2800 Central Svc 1,130,797      1,049,785      1,255,865      1,633,562      1,305,608      885,417          1,273,878      
2900 Othr Supt Svc 27,828            27,864            27,968            28,644            28,644            -                   30,000            
3200 Stu Act & Athletic 1,010,291      1,067,176      1,216,557      1,344,921      1,330,328      789,458          1,530,442      
3300 Comty Svc 23,558            16,605            42,140            34,714            27,180            28,295            49,808            
5100 Debt Svc 3,564,813      4,374,755      4,784,531      5,000,856      4,834,036      4,833,774      5,404,310      
5200 Interfund Xfer 2,264,227      2,228,165      1,839,613      4,247,527      225,000          -                   300,000          
5900 Budget Resrv -                   -                   -                   -                   100,000          -                   100,000          

Total 53,334,715$ 56,255,505$ 57,381,945$ 62,461,534$ 62,590,337$ 37,580,687$ 64,827,349$ 



Expenditures by Major Object (Subject)
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Wages, 
$22,078,794 , 

34%

Benefits, 
15,048,790 , 

23%

Purch Srvc, 5,456,761 , 8%

Property Srvc, 
696,106 , 1%

Tuition Trans Com, 
12,247,694 , 19%

Supply & Energy, 
2,763,797 , 4%

Equipment, 552,822 , 1%

Dues Fees Interest, 
1,728,487 , 3%

Principal & Xfers, 
4,254,098 , 7%

Debt principal.  Transfers to 
CP and Food Service.

AFR AFR AFR AFR Budget YTD Budget
Object Description 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2023/24 2024/25

100 Wages 20,057,868$ 20,091,346$ 19,819,616$ 20,263,413$ 21,421,656$ 11,888,807$ 22,078,794$ 
200 Benefits 12,430,043    13,089,436    12,557,103    13,479,166    14,468,872    8,714,023      15,048,790    
300 Purch Srvc 4,291,776      3,695,987      4,144,572      4,196,052      5,069,803      2,492,142      5,456,761      
400 Property Srvc 737,488          827,149          601,927          592,584          964,799          600,459          696,106          
500 Tuition Trans Com 7,619,183      8,675,359      9,904,802      11,340,759    12,121,098    7,138,936      12,247,694    
600 Supply & Energy 1,999,816      2,467,295      2,257,561      2,223,963      2,900,263      1,614,038      2,763,797      
700 Equipment 278,248          747,908          1,416,058      900,769          397,975          135,219          552,822          
800 Dues Fees Interest 1,146,067      1,187,548      1,011,562      1,148,732      1,410,871      1,347,063      1,728,487      
900 Principal & Xfers 4,774,227      5,473,478      5,668,742      8,316,097      3,835,000      3,610,000      4,254,098      

Total 53,334,715$ 56,255,505$ 57,381,945$ 62,461,534$ 62,590,337$ 37,540,687$ 64,827,349$ 

Dues and Fees. Debt interest.

Equipment – useful life > 1 
year and > $5,000

Electricity, Tech supplies & 
software, books, paper, 
general supplies

Transportation, charter 
schools, general liability 
insurance and spec education 
tuition

Waste disposal, lawn care, 
water/sewer, repair & 
maintenance

Questeq, ESS, staff 
development, athletic officials, & 
professional services to CAIU

Health, dental, vision, life 
insurance, social security, 
PSERS, tuition 
reimbursement, worker’s 
comp, unemployment

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Fy24 Electricity - $28,715.22 Rebate



ESCO Update (unofficial) 
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FY23 - kWh FY24 - kWh Difference - kWh Difference - $

3,688,538 3,356,640 331,898 $36,055.21

PPL Rebate of $28,715 received in November for ESCO Project

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Fy24 Electricity - $28,715.22 RebateMcClure Year one guarantee is $131,498 (Electric, rebate, oil, propane)



500 Object – Trans, Insurance, Comms & Tuition

Finance Committee – March 18th

Transportation, 2,777,255 
, 23%

Insurance, 141,132 , 1%

Communications, 
142,070 , 1%

Advertising, 2,500 , 0%

Printing, 49,600 , 1%

tion, 9,064,981 , 74%

Travel, 32,301 , 0%
Misc Purchases, 37,855 , 

0%

Other LEAs, 
222,000 , 3%

Charter Schools, 
4,417,738 , 49%

Non-Public, 
3,200,732 , 35%

CTC, 918,936 , 10%

Approved Priv 
Schools, 180,575 , 

2%

PRRI, 125,000 , 1%

500 Object - $12,247,694 560 Object - $9,064,981



Expenditures
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Account Description 19-20 Actual 20-21 Actual 21-22 Actual 22-23 Actual 23-24 Budget 23-24 YTD 24-25 Budget 

Object

100 Pers Salaries 20,057,869 20,091,346 19,819,616 20,263,413 21,421,656 11,888,807 22,078,794 3.1%
121 Professional Staff - CBA 14,630,226 14,732,236 14,254,306 14,644,066 15,354,227 15,354,227 15,935,498

200 Pers Benefits 12,430,035 13,089,436 12,557,103 13,479,166 14,468,872 8,714,023 15,048,790 4.0%
270/292 Health Insurance & HSA 3,749,985 4,138,855 3,699,887 4,308,586 4,935,763 3,353,853 5,083,543

220 Soc Sec Contributions 1,479,038 1,478,681 1,453,796 1,483,602 1,626,242 872,734 1,694,225
230 PSERS Contributions 6,811,173 6,821,442 6,837,986 7,063,512 7,228,916 3,987,899 7,427,090

300 Prof & Tech Svcs 4,291,775 3,695,987 4,144,572 4,196,052 5,069,803 2,492,142 5,456,761 7.6%
329 ESS Svcs (subs/aides) 889,578 1,176,261 1,510,847 1,703,457 1,849,662 920,973 2,114,642
330 Prof Services 889,578 728,124 805,929 634,284 932,167 456,834 1,188,163
332 Legal Fees 16,762 52,241 46,891 130,277 113,000 81,036 127,390
348 Tech Hosting /Svcs 793,661 776,222 851,871 958,678 914,089 646,950 907,909

400 Property Svcs 737,488 827,149 601,927 592,584 964,799 600,459 696,106 -27.8%

500 Trans, Insurance, Comm   7,619,188 8,675,359 9,904,802 11,340,759 12,121,098 7,138,936 12,247,694 1.0%
513 Contracted Carriers 2,402,623 2,212,767 2,639,798 2,631,325 2,790,538 1,484,412 2,752,255
562 PA Charter Sch Tuition 1,739,353 2,944,418 3,346,229 3,958,879 4,540,171 2,689,152 4,417,738
563 Non-pub Schls Tuition 1,723,510 1,952,519 2,349,768 2,988,791 2,997,135 2,012,673 3,200,732
564 Tuition To Career & Tech 689,350 782,698 840,900 776,542 884,893 610,049 918,936

600 Supplies 1,999,819 2,467,295 2,257,561 2,223,963 2,900,263 1,614,038 2,763,797 -4.7%

700 Property 278,248 747,908 1,416,058 900,769 397,975 135,219 552,822 38.9%

800 Interest, Fees & Othr 1,146,066 1,032,861 1,011,562 1,148,732 1,410,871 1,347,063 1,728,487 22.5%
832 Bond Interest 989,840 924,897 953,616 930,800 1,224,036 1,223,774 1,446,812

900 Debt Svc & Transfers 4,774,227 5,628,165 5,668,742 8,316,097 3,835,000 3,610,000 4,254,098 10.9%
912 Bond Principal 2,510,000 3,400,000 3,665,000 3,690,000 3,610,000 3,610,000 3,790,000
932 xfer to Cap Reserve 2,239,777 2,200,000 1,814,848 4,200,000 175,000 -                 250,000

Total Expenditures 53,334,715 56,255,505 57,381,945 62,461,534 62,590,337 37,540,687 64,827,349 3.6%

Expense



Revenues

Finance Committee – March 18th

Revenue AFR AFR AFR AFR Budget YTD Budget
Function Description 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2023/24 2024/25

6100 Taxes Levied 30,705,307$ 33,052,208$ 35,005,325$ 36,363,428$ 36,472,063$ 33,752,541$ 37,654,947$ 
6400 Delinquent Tax 867,613          1,177,113      785,063          767,339          695,100          475,136          705,050          
6500 Invest Earnings 293,328          28,838            22,010            873,508          350,000          951,464          510,015          
6700  Student Act Rev 56,175            29,189            102,414          78,364            75,000            100,851          77,785            
6800 IU Pass-thru/IDEA 603,507          602,370          757,817          597,016          595,100          523,850          595,050          
6900 Local Rev/Tuition 752,775          871,560          837,769          664,917          716,600          18,567            626,500          
7100 Basic Ed Funding 10,351,100    10,470,868    10,776,417    11,702,203    11,774,543    7,203,529      12,900,312    
7200 Spec Ed Funding 2,103,845      2,058,368      2,209,658      2,392,536      2,377,028      1,505,227      2,579,270      
7300 Trans Plancon TaxR 3,025,315      2,866,692      2,762,592      3,017,980      3,017,699      1,898,895      2,944,645      
7500 Xtra Grants 417,525          436,482          401,851          401,851          401,851          401,851          401,851          
7800 Benefit Subsidy 3,395,517      3,412,687      3,444,120      3,522,750      3,614,458      829,045          4,560,658      
8500 Fed Aid 604,227          595,921          768,437          763,482          778,827          176,084          743,900          
8700 Fed Stimulus 16,226            568,929          2,759,683      1,591,142      976,000          509,446          
9200 Proceeds Ext Term 235,838          418,626          
9300 Trans CapProj 224,720          
9400 Sales of Assets 7,094              

Total $53,192,460 $56,171,223 $60,876,087 $63,155,142 $62,068,989 $48,346,486 $64,299,983



Revenues

Finance Committee – March 18th

Account Description 19-20 Actual 20-21 Actual 21-22 Actual 22-23 Actual 23-24 Budget 23-24 YTD 24-25 Budget 

Function Revenue 2.25% 0.00%

6000 Local Revenue 33,278,706 35,761,277 37,510,398 39,344,572 38,903,864 35,822,409 40,189,823 3.3%
6111 Current Real Estate Taxes 22,774,056 25,252,401 27,563,884 29,310,833 29,688,282 28,528,668 30,567,506
6151 Earned Income Tax 5,506,710 5,564,991 5,928,471 6,483,489 6,206,189 3,179,108 6,562,831
6411 Delinquent Real Estate Tax 863,906 1,177,113 785,063 767,075 695,000 475,136 705,000
6510 Investments 293,328 28,838 22,010 873,508 350,000 951,464 530,491
6831 IDEA-B (pass thru) 599,507 598,562 754,555 594,189 592,100 522,787 592,150
6944 Pay From Other LEAs 702,646 760,142 711,087 662,157 705,100 (1,750) 625,000

7000 State Revenue 19,293,302 19,245,097 19,594,638 21,037,320 21,185,579 11,838,547 23,386,736 10.4%
7111 Basic Ed Funding 9,653,657 9,653,650 10,055,306 10,955,212 10,956,549 7,203,529 12,879,312
7112 Basic Ed Funding - Soc Sec 669,121 777,971 714,463 725,375 812,994 111,020 847,113
7271 Spc Ed Funding 1,983,551 1,983,483 2,136,330 2,303,571 2,303,648 1,452,504 2,500,270
7311 SD Transp 1,605,546 1,458,741 1,409,191 1,430,081 1,500,000 786,544 1,395,000
7340 Act 1 Payment 770,685 772,721 776,579 971,185 970,986 970,986 974,052
7505 RTL Block Grant 401,851 401,851 401,851 401,851 401,851 401,851 401,851
7820 PSERS Subsidy 3,395,517 3,412,687 3,444,120 3,522,750 3,614,458 525,357 3,713,545

8000 Fed Title I, II, IV 620,453 1,164,850 3,528,120 2,354,624 1,754,827 685,530 743,900 -57.6%

9000 Other Rev -                 -                 242,932 418,626 224,720 -                 -                

Total Revenues 53,192,461 56,171,223 60,876,087 63,155,142 62,068,990 48,346,486 64,320,459 3.6%

3.25% 2.50% 1.50%2.50%



Historical Data

Finance Committee – March 18th

19-20 Actual 20-21 Actual 21-22 Actual 22-23 Actual 23-24 Budget 24-25 Budget

Total Expense $53,334,715 $56,255,505 $57,381,945 $62,461,534 $62,590,337 $64,827,349

Total Revenue $53,192,461 $56,178,654 $60,876,087 $63,155,142 $62,068,990 $64,320,459

Over/(Under) ($142,254) ($76,851) $3,494,143 $693,608 ($521,347) ($506,890)

Fiscal Year 21-22 was allocated to fund the CPACTC project
Fiscal Year 24-25 shortfall will be funded through the Capital Project Reserve (Short-term 
increase in net bond payment)



Budget Timeline

Finance Committee – March 18th

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Proposed Final budget must be approved by May 6th 



Questions?
Business Office

bus@bigspring.k12.pa.us

@bigspringschools @BSSDProud @BigSpringSD
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